
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 14 July 2014 at 12.00 pm 
In Meeting Room 1, County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken will become effective at 
the end of the working day on  Tuesday 22 July 2014  unless called in by that date for 
review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 8 September 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Alteration of Age Range at Carterton Community College, to 
Establish Post-16 Education (Pages 1 - 14) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/042 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This proposal is led by the Governing Body of Carterton Community College. The 
proposal is to offer Post-16 education at the College from September 2014. In 
order to do so, the College's upper age limit must be altered from 16 to 19. 
 
The full Cabinet gave its support for this proposal when approving a report 
following the College's initial public consultation in March 2014. For this reason, 
the report following the statutory notice period is now going to the delegated 
decisions meeting for Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the extension of the age 
range at Carterton Community College to include post-16 provision. 
 

 

5. Pupil Place Plan 2014/15 - 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 134) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/006 

Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 



Page 3  
 

 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF5). 
 
Although there has been no statutory requirement to publish a School 
Organisation Plan since 2004, it is considered good practice to produce a plan 
related to pupil place planning to clearly set out the framework for, and approach 
towards, the provision of places.   
 
The Pupil Place Plan shows local communities, and those interested in their 
development, how we expect school provision to change over the next few years. 
It brings together information from a range of sources and sets out the issues the 
county council will face in meeting its statutory duties for providing school places 
up to 2018 and beyond. 
 
The plan includes present and predicted future pupil numbers on roll, together with 
information about birth rates, school capacity, and new housing. The plan sets out 
proposed changes in the number of school places available over the next year and 
it suggests where other changes may be necessary in the future. The plan also 
sets out our policies on school organisation and the statutory framework for 
making changes such as opening, closing or enlarging schools. 
 
It is our intention to update this plan each year to take into account data on 
housing, population and school capacity. The plan is then published on the county 
council's website.  
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the 2014 revision of Oxfordshire's Pupil 
Place Plan.   
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of the 
2014 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan. 
 

 

6. School Specification for New Primary School for Banbury at 
Longford Park (Bankside) (Pages 135 - 148) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/043 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF6). 
 
This report follows a public consultation run from 23 April 2014 - 15 June 2014, 
setting out the proposal for a new school at Longford Park development in 
Banbury. The consultation was to draw out any strong views from the local 
community on what should go in to the specification for the school. 
 
The specification will be used as a template for potential sponsors for the new 
school to submit Expressions of Interest against, when this stage in the process is 
reached in the autumn. 
 
The proposed new school specification has now been written and is being 
submitted for approval to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families. 
 



Page 4  
 

 

The Cabinet Member is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation on a 
new school for Banbury and RECOMMENDED to approve the specification 
as the basis for seeking academy providers for the school. 

 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division(s): All Carterton Divisions 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES 

14 JULY 2014 
 

FINAL REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXTENSION OF AGE 
RANGE AT CARTERTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE  

 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report follows a statutory notice period relating to the governing body’s 

proposal to extend the age range of Carterton Community College from its 
current 11 - 16 status to 11 - 19. The governors wish is to establish post-16 
provision. 
 

2. At the meeting on 18 March 2014 the Cabinet agreed to support the governors 
of the school in their wish to proceed to publish a statutory notice. The report 
outlining the basis for this decision is available to view on the OCC website.   

 
3. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 1) was published by the governing 

body, supported by the Local Authority, in the Witney Gazette on 23 April 2014 
and expired following 4 weeks of formal consultation on 21 May 2014. In 
accordance with legislation the notice was also posted at the school entrances 
and sent to the local library. A copy of the full proposal (attached at Annex 2) 
and the notices were sent to the governing body and the Secretary of State 
and made available on the Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
4. The decision-making power in terms of determining the notice lies with the 

Cabinet or can be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families. In meeting as ‘decision-maker’ the Cabinet or Cabinet Member must 
have regard to government guidance and statutory timescales otherwise a 
decision can be referred to the independent Schools’ Adjudicator for 
reconsideration. The decision must be made within 2 months of the close of 
the notice period; as a cons
[...]
0 
    

 
  

Total predicted costs 64009 147750 191750 

    INCOME 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 

 
      

PUPIL NUMBERS 
(90%ret'n)       

Y12 25 50 50 
Y13 0 25 50 

Total Post-16 roll 25 75 100 

    
 

  

Total School roll 577 656 709 

    
 

  
PUPIL INCOME       

KS3 @ £4088.06 1344971.74 1471701.6 1655664.3 
KS4 @ 4288.06 956237.38 947661.26 874764.24 

POST-16 @ £5000 125000 375000 500000 
TOTAL INCOME 2426209.12 2794362.86 3030428.54 

   
 
22. The school will incur additional revenue costs in later years for additional staff, 

resources and exam fees. The initial small sixth form numbers means that no 
additional teaching staff are required in the initial three-year period of 
implementation, however the school will need to plan to meet other costs.    

 
 
 

Page 4



CMDCEF4 
Equality and Inclusion Implications  

    
23. The Equality Impact Assessment of Oxfordshire’s Pupil Place Plan (December 

2012) identified that increasing school places at the heart of their communities 
has a positive impact on equalities through promoting social inclusion and 
minimising barriers to accessing education.  The establishment of a post-16 
education at Carterton Community College will enable it to serve a greater 
proportion of its community. 
     
Decision 

 
25. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 
• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation date); 

or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition (see 

the Guidance). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
24. The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the extension of the age range at Carterton 
Community College to include post-16 provision. 

 
 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annexes: Annex 1:  Statutory notice 
  Annex 2: Statutory proposal 
   
 
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron – School Org
[...]
f decline, the number on roll at Oxfordshire secondary schools 
has started to grow, and is predicted to continue doing so as new housing is 
built and the rising primary population feeds through. For secondary school 
pupils there is a 12% predicted rise from 35,910 in 2013/14 to 40,138 in 
2018/19, with population growth in the secondary age range continuing until 
2027. 

 

Page 16



CMDCEF5 

12. The special school population has been growing since 2008, and is predicted 
to continue growing due to the overall rise in pupil numbers. 
 

13. Three new schools have recently opened in Oxfordshire: Europa School in 
2012 and Tyndale Community School and Heyford Park Free School in 2013. 
Up to 26 other new schools are currently expected to open in Oxfordshire in 
the next decade or so, including : 

 
2014 Macintyre Academy, 11-19, SEN severe learning disabilities and/or 

autism 
Science Studio School, Banbury 300 places for 14-19 year olds 
 

2015 Primary school on Great Western Park, Didcot 
University Technical College on Great Western Park, Didcot 

  Primary School for Barton development, Oxford 
  Primary School for North West Bicester development 
 
2016 Primary School for Longford Park development, Banbury 

Studio School, Bicester (subject to DfE final approval) 
 

2017 Primary school on Great Western Park, Didcot 
Secondary school on Great Western Park, Didcot 

 
14. The timetable of other expected schools is set out in the Plan, but is subject to 

revision as it is dependent on the progress of housing developments.  
 
15. In addition to new schools, there will be a number of ongoing and future 

school expansions, which are detailed in the Plan.  
 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 

16. There are none arising directly from this report.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
17. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of 

the 2014 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan. 
 

 
JIM LEIVERS 

Director for Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Barbara
[...]
school 2017, or later 
depending on 
population growth 

GLF Schools 

Didcot Great 
Western Park  

1200 place 11-16 secondary 
school 

2017 GLF Schools 

South West 
Bicester 

Secondary school, 600 
places, 11-16 

2017, or later 
depending on 
population growth 

To be decided  

North West Bicester 2 or 3 more primary schools, 
dependent on housing 
growth, and a secondary 
school 

Housing dependent To be decided 

Grove Airfield Two 2 form entry primary 
schools and a secondary 
school, size dependent on 
housing growth 

Housing dependent To be decided 

Banbury, Southam 
Road 

1 form entry primary school Housing dependent To be decided 

North East Didcot Two 2 form entry primary 
schools and a secondary 
school 

Housing dependent To be decided 

Page 32



13 
 

Location Type of school Opening date Sponsor 
North East 
Wantage 

2 form entry primary school Housing dependent To be decided 

South West 
Bicester 

2 form entry primary school Housing dependent To be decided 

Bicester, Graven 
Hill 

Up to 3 form entry primary 
school 

Housing dependent To be decided 

Didcot Valley Park  Two 2 form entry primary 
schools 

Housing dependent To be decided 

 
If the level of housing proposed in districts’ Local Plans increases, other new schools 
may also be required.  
 
 
Policy on spare school places 

Not all unfilled school places can be considered “surplus”. The Audit Commission 
advises that some margin of spare school capacity is necessary to provide some 
flexibility for unexpected influxes of children and expressions of parental preference. 
The Audit Commission does not recommend a single level of spare places that would 
be appropriate, but has stated that 10% spare capacity is generally agreed as the 
level providing both good use of resources and an opportunity for parents to express 
a preference.  
 
The 2004 Oxfordshire School Organisation Plan, which was adopted by the 
Oxfordshire School Organisation Committee acting under its statutor
[...]
st fits 
the local requirements and meets the needs of those within groups 
offered specific protection under s149 Equality Act 2010. 

iv. Assess bids against criteria and rank in order of preference.  Agree a 
preferred option to be approved by Lead Member for Education or 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

v. Submit report to Secretary of State for decision. 
vi. Proposal developed with provider approved by Secretary of State through 

sharing vision of community, county and sponsor. 
 

7. The public consultation to inform the development of a specification for the 
new primary school, and to hear views on school capacity strategy for the area 
generally, has now taken place. On the basis of this a draft specification for 
the new school has been developed. The purpose of this Report is to provide 
information on the outcomes of the consultation, and seek Cabinet Member 
approval to move onto the next stage of the academy process, inviting 
interested parties to submit outline expressions of interest to run the school, 
based on the proposed specification at Annex 1.  

 
8. The expected pupil generation of the new housing in the housing development 

has been modeled using the council’s PopCal tool, based on current 
knowledge about the timing of house building and the types and sizes of 
housing. The timing of houses could vary depending on housing market 
conditions.  

 
Consultation 

 
9. The public consultation to inform the development of a specification for the 

new school was conducted by the School Organisation & Planning team 23 
April 2014 – 15 June 2014: 
 
• To gather local community views to help shape the specification of the 

school and choice of sponsor. 
• To act as pre-notification to potential sponsors of the future bidding 

rounds.  
 

10. The consultation was publicised through the county council website and local 
media as well as through postcards distributed as inserts into the Banbury 
Cake newspaper, by schools, libraries and local netwo
[...]
urced SEN 

provision primarily for children with communication and interaction needs, 
physical or sensory needs. 

 
Next steps 

 
17.  Cabinet Member is requested to approve the draft specification attached as 

Annex 1 as the basis for stage (ii) of the academy provider process outlined in 
paragraph 6 above, the invitation of expressions of interest from potential 
providers. Such expressions of interest would be sought in September 2014, 
and short-listed by officers, with short-listed applicants invited to submit a 
detailed proposal by the end of December 2014. 

 
18. A further report would be submitted to Cabinet or Cabinet Member in February 

2015 to seek a decision on which provider(s) the county council wishes to 
recommend to the DfE for approval.  
 
 
Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

19. Section 149 of the Equalities Act 2010 imposes a duty on the Council to give 
due regard to three needs in exercising its functions: 

Page 137



CMDCEF6 
• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Equality Act. 
• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not. 
• Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic, and those who do not. 
 
20. The draft specification seeks to increase equality of access to education for 

children with disabilities by including the provision of additional SEN provision. 
 

Risks and mitigation 
 

21. There is a degree of uncertainty about the precise timescale of the school’s 
growth as it will be influenced by factors outside the county council’s control, 
including the housing market. To mitigate against this risk, providers will be 
sought who are able to be flexible in how quickly the new school will grow. 
Providers will be specifically asked in the application process how they will 
manage these uncertainties. Until a funding agreement is signed with each 
provider, the county council will be able to renegotiate details of timing should 
conditions change. 

 
22. If the specification proves unattractive to potential sponsors, we may not be 

able to identify sufficient providers interested in running the school. In cases 
where an academy provider cannot be identified, the DfE expects to be able to 
assist.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 

23. The direct financial implication of this report is the cost of the process of 
seeking expressions of interest, which is planned for and met within the 
normal CE&F budget provision. There are no significant financial implications 
or risks at this stage.  

 
24. Additional revenue funding for specialist SEN resourced provision is referred 

to under “Supporting vulnerable learners and those with special educational 
needs”. This funding will come from the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 
Block, and will be factored into allocation decisions for this budget.  

 
25. Local authorities are required to make provision in their growth funds to 

support new schools prior to opening, to cover set-up costs, as well as during 
the period until the school reaches full capacity, as during this period they are 
not able to benefit from economies of scale. These costs will need to come 
from the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, and Schools Forum 
will be asked to approve the allocation mechanism for such funding during 
2014-15. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

26. The Cabinet Member is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation 
on a new school for Banbury and RECOMMENDED to approve the 
specification as the basis for seeking academy providers for the school. 

 

Page 138



CMDCEF6 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 

Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager  
01865 816459 
July 2014 
 
Annex 1 Draft specification for new primary school for Longford Park in Banbury. 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES 

14 July 2014 

New primary school for Banbury at Longford Park: Report on 

consultation and approval for specification of a new primary school 

 
Annex 1: specification 
 
 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 
 
New school for Banbury 
 
School specification document for potential sponsors of a 
primary school in Banbury, Oxfordshire 
 
1. Background 

• Why a new school is needed in Banbury 
• Existing educational provision in this area 
• Consultation 

 

2. Details of the new school 
• Type of school 
• Location 
• Timescale 
• Size and growth of school 
• Design of school and capital funding 

 
3. Service requirements 

• Delivering excellence in education 
• Supporting vulnerable learners and those with special educational needs 
• Working in partnership 
• Building stronger communities 

 
4. How to apply 

Page 141



1. Background 
 
Why a new school is needed in Banbury 
 
A new housing development of 1,070 homes is now being built in Banbury near 
Bankside. The site is located to the south east of Banbury on the Oxford Road 
(A4260), with the Oxford Canal running along part of the site’s eastern boundary. 
 
In 2009 Cherwell District Council approved outline planning permission (Ref 
05/01337/OUT) for the site, which is now referred to as Longford Park. A 1.5 form 
entry primary school will form part of the development, to serve the new community. 
 
 
Existing educational provision in this area 
 
The town of Banbury has 15 existing primary schools. There are currently 3 
secondary schools, and a special school. A new school, The Space Studio, with a 
14-19 age range, is due to open in the town in September 2014. 
 
Further detail on the town’s schools is available in the Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan, 
available from the OCC website. 
 
 
Consultation  
 
Local consultation was undertaken by the county council from 23 April 2014 – 15 
June 2014: 
 

• To gather local community views to help shape the specification of 
[...]
 Education & Families  
Oxfordshire County Council  
County Hall  
New Road  
Oxford  OX1 1ND  
Tel: 01865 816459  
academies@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Expressions of Interest will be assessed against their ability to meet the following 
broad criteria: 

• the quality of the places being added into the system, based on the 
proposer’s vision and educational plan; 

• the capability and capacity of the proposer to deliver their proposal to 
time and on budget, based on their expertise and experience. 

 
The county council will short-list proposers on the basis of the Expressions of 
Interest received, and by 5 November 2014 will invite the short-listed proposers to 
submit a more detailed application by 17 December 2014  
 
The short-listed proposers will also be invited to deliver a presentation of their 
proposals, with a provisional date of 29 January 2015. 
 
The county council Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families will be asked 
to identify the preferred proposers at their March 2015 meeting, so that 
recommendations can be submitted to the DfE for final approval. It is hoped the 
decision would be available from the DfE by May 2015. 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Alteration of Age Range at Carterton Community College, to Establish Post-16 Education
	CMDCEF_JUL1414R06
	CMDCEF_JUL1414R07

	5 Pupil Place Plan 2014/15 - 2017/18
	Complete Pupil Place Plan 2014

	6 School Specification for New Primary School for Banbury at Longford Park (Bankside)
	CMDCEF_JUL1414R02




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 14 July 2014 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
O 
  
Officers: Barbara Chillman and Diane Cameron, Children, Education & Families; 
Deborah Miller, Chief Executive‟s Office. 

 

Questions from County Councillors 
 
Councillor Mark Cherry asked the following question: 
 
“I know that Oxfordshire County Council won't run the school as it will be an 
academy, but can Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families assure me that 
when it comes to recruiting staff for the school that were possible equality and 
diversity is used in employing staff?” 

Councillor Melinda Tilley replied: 
 
“I have no control over how academies employ staff and it is not my job to tell them 
what to do.  However, academies do have to comply with Government Legislation in 
relation to equality and Diversity.”  
 

Petitions and Public Address 
 
  
Mr Iain Bilton and Graham Speke, Carterton Community College attended to speak at 
Agenda Item 4. 
 

Alteration of Age Range at Carterton Community College, 
to Establish Post-16 Education 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Alteration of Age Range at Carterton Community 

College, to Establish Post-16 Education 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Mr Iain Bilton and Graham Speke spoke on behalf of Carterton Community College in 
support of the recommendations.  They thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for 
their support in this matter. 
 



In response to a Question by the Cabinet Member, Mr Speke confirmed that initially 
the College would be offering 4 A „levels and 3 B-Tec Diplomas with a view to offering 
the triple sciences in Year 2, together with the possibility of introducing engineering. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Mr Bilton and Mr Speke for their representations and 
wished them all the very best for the future. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the extension of the age range at Carterton Community College to include 
post-16 provision. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2014 
 
 

Pupil Place Plan 2014/15 - 2017/18 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Pupil Place Plan 2014/15 - 2017/18 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Ms Chillman reported on a number of corrections to the report since which had 
occurred since its publication as follows: 
 
Barton Primary School‟s opening had slipped from 2016 to 2017 and South West 
Bicester Secondary School‟s opening time had slipped to 2018 from the reported 
2017. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Barbara Chillman for all her hard work. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 



to approve the publication of the 2014 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2014 
 
 

School Specification for New Primary School for Banbury 
at Longford Park (Bankside) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report School Specification for New Primary School for 

Banbury at Longford Park (Bankside) 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note the outcomes of the consultation on a new school for Banbury and 
RECOMMENDED to approve the specification as the basis for seeking academy 
providers for the school. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2014 
 


